Nnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 21, 2025
The Honorable Lisa Murkowski The Honorable Jeff Merkley
Chair Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, and  Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, and
Related Agencies Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Murkowski and Ranking Member Merkley,

| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Interior,
Environment, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule
XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested
congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand
United States Senator



Recipient Name

Allegany County

Town of Ellicott

Village of Millerton

Erie County Water Authority
Town of Elma

The Fort Ticonderoga
Association

City of Watertown

Monroe County Water
Authority

Town of Hempstead

Port Washington Water District

Nassau County Department of

Public Works

Nassau County Department of

Public Works

Jericho Water District

City of Glen Cove

Town of North Hempstead

City of Long Beach

City of Long Beach

Great Neck Water Pollution

Control District

Village of Sands Point

Village of Williston Park

Onondaga County Water

Authority

City of Syracuse
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Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Interior and Environment

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Installation of new wastewater treatment plant.

Construction of water main.

Construction of a new wastewater system.

Lead service line replacement.

Consolidation of wastewater treatment plants.

Stabilization and restoration of historic barracks.

Regional water quality improvement project.
System-wide cybersecurity and resiliency
improvements.

Dioxane removal in Levittown water district.

Improvements to Neulist Station.

Rehabilitation and replacements of Baldwin
Interceptor.

Repairs and replacement of Hewlett Interceptor.

PFAS treatment at Wells 18, 19, and 29.

PFAS treatment at Nancy Court Well Station.

Expansion of sewer systems to Town Hall.

Drinking Well 16A replacement.

Filter tank replacement project.

Upgrade of collection system pump station.

New water supply well and drinking water

infrastructure improvements.

PFAS treatment at Well 4 facility.

Lead service line replacement project.

Lead service line replacements.

Project
Location

Allegany County
NY

Chautauqua
County NY

Dutchess County
NY

Erie County NY
Erie County NY

Essex County NY

Jefferson County
NY

Monroe County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Nassau County
NY

Onondaga
County NY

Onondaga
County NY

Amount
Requested
($000)
$2,000
$2,000

$3,500

$5,000
$7,440

$500

$5,000

$2,000

$5,000

$864

$14,000

$1,500

$21,761

$2,000

$1,000

$2,400

$3,927

$5,000

$7,000

$2,000

$1,500

$10,000



Town of Phelps

Village of Kiryas Joel

Town of Carmel

County of Suffolk

County of Suffolk

County of Suffolk

County of Suffolk

County of Suffolk

Suffolk County Water Authority

Suffolk County Water Authority

Town of Riverhead

Town of Brookhaven

City of Yonkers

Town of Ossining

Village of Pleasantville

Village of Sleepy Hollow

Town of Yorktown

Village of Hastings-on-Hudson
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Construction of sanitary sewer distribution system.

Construction of water treatment facility.

Consolidation of existing water treatment plant
and expansion of Water District #8 plant.

Upgrade and expansion of sewer lines along Lake
Avenue.

Expansion of sewer service in West Babylon.

Expansion of sewer service in West Islip.

Expansion of sewers in Hamlets of Wyandanch,
Wheatley Heights, and Deer Park.

Expansion of sewers to commercial corridors in
Deer Park.

Extension of water lines to homes along Bay
Avenue.

Extension of water main along Old Dock Road.

Connection of water lines along River Road and
Middle Road to Riverhead Water District.

Construction of sanitary sewer infrastructure for
new sewer district.

Repair of drinking water main.

Water main replacement on North State Road.

Replacement of water tanks.

Rehabilitation of water tank and water mains in
Sleepy Hollow.

Improvements to Crystal Lake, Salem, Mohansic,
and Hanover East pump stations.

Stormwater management system improvements.
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Ontario County
NY

Orange County
NY

Putnam County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

$3,300

$5,000

$2,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$2,282

$2,265

$6,256

$5,000

$1,711

$3,136

$5,000

$4,430

$2,000

$2,772



