United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 21, 2025

The Honorable Lisa Murkowski Ranking Member Chair

Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, and

Related Agencies

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations

Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Jeff Merkley

Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, and

Related Agencies

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations

Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Murkowski and Ranking Member Merkley,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand United States Senator

Kirsten Gillibrand

Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Interior and Environment Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Allegany County	Installation of new wastewater treatment plant.	Allegany County NY	\$2,000
Town of Ellicott	Construction of water main.	Chautauqua County NY	\$2,000
Village of Millerton	Construction of a new wastewater system.	Dutchess County NY	\$3,500
Erie County Water Authority	Lead service line replacement.	Erie County NY	\$5,000
Town of Elma	Consolidation of wastewater treatment plants.	Erie County NY	\$7,440
The Fort Ticonderoga Association	Stabilization and restoration of historic barracks.	Essex County NY	\$500
City of Watertown	Regional water quality improvement project.	Jefferson County NY	\$5,000
Monroe County Water Authority	System-wide cybersecurity and resiliency improvements.	Monroe County NY	\$2,000
Town of Hempstead	Dioxane removal in Levittown water district.	Nassau County NY	\$5,000
Port Washington Water District	Improvements to Neulist Station.	Nassau County NY	\$864
Nassau County Department of Public Works	Rehabilitation and replacements of Baldwin Interceptor.	Nassau County NY	\$14,000
Nassau County Department of Public Works	Repairs and replacement of Hewlett Interceptor.	Nassau County NY	\$1,500
Jericho Water District	PFAS treatment at Wells 18, 19, and 29.	Nassau County NY	\$21,761
City of Glen Cove	PFAS treatment at Nancy Court Well Station.	Nassau County NY	\$2,000
Town of North Hempstead	Expansion of sewer systems to Town Hall.	Nassau County NY	\$1,000
City of Long Beach	Drinking Well 16A replacement.	Nassau County NY	\$2,400
City of Long Beach	Filter tank replacement project.	Nassau County NY	\$3,927
Great Neck Water Pollution Control District	Upgrade of collection system pump station.	Nassau County NY	\$5,000
Village of Sands Point	New water supply well and drinking water infrastructure improvements.	Nassau County NY	\$7,000
Village of Williston Park	PFAS treatment at Well 4 facility.	Nassau County NY	\$2,000
Onondaga County Water Authority	Lead service line replacement project.	Onondaga County NY	\$1,500
City of Syracuse	Lead service line replacements.	Onondaga County NY	\$10,000

Town of Phelps	Construction of sanitary sewer distribution system.	Ontario County NY	\$3,300
Village of Kiryas Joel	Construction of water treatment facility.	Orange County NY	\$5,000
Town of Carmel	Consolidation of existing water treatment plant and expansion of Water District #8 plant.	Putnam County NY	\$2,000
County of Suffolk	Upgrade and expansion of sewer lines along Lake Avenue.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
County of Suffolk	Expansion of sewer service in West Babylon.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
County of Suffolk	Expansion of sewer service in West Islip.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
County of Suffolk	Expansion of sewers in Hamlets of Wyandanch, Wheatley Heights, and Deer Park.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
County of Suffolk	Expansion of sewers to commercial corridors in Deer Park.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
Suffolk County Water Authority	Extension of water lines to homes along Bay Avenue.	Suffolk County NY	\$2,282
Suffolk County Water Authority	Extension of water main along Old Dock Road.	Suffolk County NY	\$2,265
Town of Riverhead	Connection of water lines along River Road and Middle Road to Riverhead Water District.	Suffolk County NY	\$6,256
Town of Brookhaven	Construction of sanitary sewer infrastructure for new sewer district.	Suffolk County NY	\$5,000
City of Yonkers	Repair of drinking water main.	Westchester County NY	\$1,711
Town of Ossining	Water main replacement on North State Road.	Westchester County NY	\$3,136
Village of Pleasantville	Replacement of water tanks.	Westchester County NY	\$5,000
Village of Sleepy Hollow	Rehabilitation of water tank and water mains in Sleepy Hollow.	Westchester County NY	\$4,430
Town of Yorktown	Improvements to Crystal Lake, Salem, Mohansic, and Hanover East pump stations.	Westchester County NY	\$2,000
Village of Hastings-on-Hudson	Stormwater management system improvements.	Westchester County NY	\$2,772